
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 1 March 2021 
 

Time:  5.00 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 7th December 2020 
 

 

3.  QUESTIONS FORM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda or within the remit of the Committee and will 
be submitted in the order in which they were received 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

5.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL KICKSTART SCHEME   
 
For noting 
 

1 - 4 

6.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL'S PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22   5 - 16 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 1 March 2021 
   

 

 

 
For approval 
 

7.  UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY WORKFORCE PROPOSALS   
 
For noting 
 

17 - 22 

8.  AGENCY AND CONSULTANT SPEND QUARTER 3 - PERIOD 1ST 
SEPTEMBER 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020   
 
For noting 
 

23 - 32 

9.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
For noting 
 

33 - 46 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, C. Boyes, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden, B. Rigby and R. Thompson. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agend
[...]
n pay received in March 2020, and the Council will publish 

on the National Gender Pay Gap Reporting website before the deadline of 30th 
March 2021.  

 
15.4  Trafford Council’s overall mean pay gap is 10.76% and the median is 20.58%, 

both in favour of male employees. There are a number of influencing factors which 
are as follows.  

 

 Our GPG is significantly affected by the gender composition of our 
workforce which is 76% female and 24% male.  

 We employ a lot of part time roles in Trafford (49% of posts) which attract 
females and evidence shows that part-time roles pay less than full time 
roles. 

Page 14



11 

 

 When part-time roles are looked at the gender pay gap is positive for 
women as the mean is -1.89% and the median gap is -9.76%. For full-time 
employees the gender pay gap is 3.51% (mean) and 6.58% (median). 

 We have some large in-house services with lower paid bands which 
traditionally attract females – catering, cleaning, passenger assistants, care 
assistants and support workers; If we remove these groups the gap 
reduces to 5.48% (mean) and 9.98% (median);  

 We have an ageing workforce and evidence shows that the gender pay gap 
widens above age 40;  

 Some services such as highways and street cleaning services that 
predominantly attract male workers have been transferred out to a 
Contractor; this will have affected our GPG as associated posts tended to 
be on the lower pay bands;  

 When we break this down into workforce quartiles, the gap significantly 
reduces or becomes negative.  

 
15.5 This is a very marginal difference on the figures for 2018, as published in March 

2019 when the mean pay gap was 10.87% and the median pay gap was 17.64%. 
 
16. Trade Unions 
 
16.1  The Council recognises two trade unions – UNISON and GMB, for collective 

bargaining purposes and there are currently two full time equivalent UNISON 
officials in employment.  

 
17. Publication 

 
17.1 Upon approval by the Full Council, this statement will be published on the 

Council’s Website.  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    1st March 2021 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh Corporate Director Strategy & Resources 
  
Report Title 
 

Update on the voluntary workforce proposals. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 
 
A further report will update the committee on the outcomes of the workforce 
proposals contained in this report. 

 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

This report aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Successful & Thriving 
places’. 

Financial  This proposal will contribute to the required budget 
savings in 2021/2022. 

Legal Implications: Legal services are involved to ensure that the 
process is all legally compliant.  

Equality/Diversity Implications An equality impact assessment is being 
undertaken to determine impact across the 
workforce. 

Sustainability Implications Reduction of the workforce will be mitigated 
through succession plans and re-organisation of 
work as appropriate so that service sustainability is 
achieved. 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Reductions in staffing levels to release staff with 
voluntary severance may impact on workloads and 
work will be re-prioritised. 

Risk Management Implications   All requests will be carefully considered to ensure 
that we manage risks to the council so that we 
retain and/or grow the necessary experience and 
skills.  

Health & Wellbeing Implications Potential impact on the remaining workforce in 
terms of increased workloads pending 
modernisation efficiencies being achieved. 
Managers to monitor the position with risk 
assessments as appropriate and Health and 
Wellbeing resources available. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Health and Safety Implications We will ensure that there are sufficient compet
[...]
out 2584 days. This is likely to be 
mostly due to the fact that leave has been more difficult to take in 2020/21 
due to service pressures related to the pandemic, or staff have not needed as 
much leave, with normal activities suspended. This means that staff may have 
banked some leave to use in 2021/22 negating the need to buy extra leave for 
the new leave year.  
 

4.4 GMSS will apply this to the iTrent system so that staff can view and book the 
leave and deductions will commence in April payroll. 
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The savings generated from the Voluntary Severance scheme and flexible 

 working options have been factored into balancing the budget for 2021/22 and 

 the savings generated from the Leave Purchase Scheme will be confirmed in 

 late February after the scheme application window closes. 

  
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 That the content of this report is noted.  
 
6.2  A further report will update the committee on the outcomes of the workforce 

proposals. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    1st March 2021 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of Strategy & Resources 

  

Report Title 
 

Agency and Consultant Spend for Q3 - Period 1st September 2020 to 31st 
December 2020 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This report aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Thriving places’. 

Financial  The cost of using agency workers is carefully 
managed and monitored through existing budgets 
and budget management frameworks. 

Legal Implications: Agency assignments are carefully monitored to 
ensure that they are legally compliant and any 
employment liability is mitigated. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

The use of
[...]
ness Absence

P
age 34



Executive Member Workshop 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing
People 

Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

COVID-19: Working 

from Home 

Support

Supporting  our staff to work 

from home

In line with the current national restrictions, we have continued to communicate and ensure that all staff who 

are able to work from home continue to do so. Their health, safety and wellbeing remains paramount in 

supporting them away from the office and continues to be delivered through:

• Working from home workstation guidance and support on our intranet pages to provide a safe and healthy 

work station

• Easy access to IT equipment (laptop risers, keyboards, mice and headphones) 

• Specific workstation assessment support where further advice is required through the Health and Safety 

Team

• Wellbeing support and guidance, regular ‘tea and talk’ sessions hosted by our Mental Health First Aiders, 

Health and Wellbeing events with access to virtual wellbeing sessions and support for managers to 

conduct regular ‘check ins’ with their teams.

Covid-19:

Making our 

Trafford Buildings 

and Services 

COVID Secure

Measures to ensure our 

buildings and other settings 

are and remain COVID secure

to protect our front line staff.

We continue to monitor and review the COVID Secure arrangements in place for colleagues and partners 

occupying our buildings. 

• Occupancy levels within our buildings are currently strictly limited to essential front facing services only

• Face coverings are now required for all staff when moving through our buildings or within meeting rooms 

with others

• Social distancing arrangements remain in place through one way systems, restrictions on desk use and 

managing occupancy in kitchens, toilets and meeting rooms.

• Increased cleaning regimes and hand hygiene arrangements are in place

COVID arrangements at our main administrative buildings are reviewed on a monthly basis. Communications 

[...]
imary and Secondary Schools. Template 

risk assessments have been developed and a Schools COVID Testing Group meets on a weekly basis.

• Overarching risk assessment templates have been refreshed and provided for schools to review their 

arrangements

• Regular update communications are provided through the schools e-bulletin and at schools Headteacher 

forums

• Ongoing advice and guidance is available through the Schools Health and Safety SLA.

COVID-19: Elections Delivery of COVID Secure 

Elections

The Health and Safety Team is working closely with Elections colleagues to deliver COVID Secure Elections in May. 

This will include arrangements for appropriate social distancing, hygiene/cleaning, and PPE where needed at 

polling stations, the postal vote and count.

Trafford has health and safety representation on a GM Health and Safety Elections Sub Group where a range of 

range of template risk assessments, checklists and guidance have been produced.

The Health and Safety Team are now working closely with the Elections Service to ensure that the COVID Secure 

arrangements are fully integrated into the Election Planning process to protect staff, volunteers and the public.

P
age 36



Executive Member Workshop 

Health, Safety & Well Being

People 

Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

COVID-19: Health 

and Wellbeing 

Support

Supporting the wellbeing of 

our colleagues during the 

pandemic

Having started the year in exceptionally challenging times under the current lockdown restrictions, now 

more than ever we need to support the physical and mental wellbeing of our workforce.

As part of that support the Council and CCG teamed up to provide Health and Wellbeing Week – 25-29 

January.

A variety of virtual sessions were provided in the week including:

• Mindfulness Session – taking time out to relax and concentrate on the moment

• Tea and talk sessions – Hosted by our Mental Health First Aiders and open to all to take some
[...]
rum with an aim to launch them in March 2022. 

• We have supported a range of organisational structure changes at the CCG that lend 

to the future direction of travel and aim to provide resilience within structures during 

the period of transition.

• We are leading from a workforce transition perspective on the Integrated Care System 

transformation, with a seat at the weekly SLT Programme Board, and a place on the 

LCO work stream providing advice, guidance and recommendations relation to the 

broad programme of work. 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	5 TRAFFORD COUNCIL KICKSTART SCHEME
	6 TRAFFORD COUNCIL'S PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22
	7 UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY WORKFORCE PROPOSALS
	8 AGENCY AND CONSULTANT SPEND QUARTER 3 - PERIOD 1ST SEPTEMBER 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020
	9 WORKFORCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
1 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 
Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, C. Boyes, M. Cordingley, 
J. Holden and R. Thompson. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of Strategy and Systems 
Angela Beadsworth Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
Bev Norton Head of HR Operations 
Emma Sharples Solicitor (Corporate & Commercial) 
Richard Fontana Strategic HR Lead for Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Louise Gelder  Organisational Development & Skills Manager 
Sarah Eckersley  HR, OD and Skills Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Rigby 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FORM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

29. TRAFFORD COUNCIL KICKSTART SCHEME  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the item. The 
Committee were reminded that they had been informed in 2020 that Trafford were 
applying to become a gateway employer for the Kickstart programme.  The 
Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources went over what the programme was 
about and how it could aid the young people in Trafford before handing over to the 
Organisational Development (OD) & Skills Manager and the HR, OD and Skills 
Officer to update the Committee on the developments since the last update.  
 
The OD and Skills Manager explained that the Kickstart fund was a two billion 
pound programme to create high quality six month work placements for sixteen to 
twenty four year olds claiming universal credit. Kickstart opportunities were not to 
replace any existing placement or apprenticeship opportunities within an 
organisation and the Council had been careful in the way they supported the 
opportunities both internally and externally to ensure this was upheld. Trafford’s 
application to be part of the Kickstart programme was signed off in December 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
2 

2020, which gave Trafford the ability to create thirty eight placements. The 
placements were due to start in May and each placement was to be for six months 
with twenty five hours of work per week.  The government would pay the wages of 
each young person on the programme. In addition to wages, £1500 was awarded 
per placement to provide wrap around support and a further £360 provided for 
administrative costs. Once a placement was ready the job centre’s work coach 
would send through applications and the Council would look at how to utilise the 
opportunities available to prepare the young people for work.  
 
The HR, OD and Skills Officer gave the Committee an overview of the Kickstart 
placements that had been agreed both internally and externally for the first cohort 
of young people. There had also been progress in preparing placements for the 
second cohort of young people. The Council were utilising the skills of the 
organisational development team alongside the Council’s e-learning platform to 
provide the young people with the wrap around support they required to succeed 
within their placements. Each young person would have a personalised action 
plan to help them address any areas where they required further development and 
the Council were using their connections with learning organisations to provide 
additional training where needed. The Council were also working in partnership 
with Trafford College to provide young people with an offer of a two week pre-
Kickstarter placement which would provide them with training in areas including 
CV writing, interview preparation, how to work remotely, and how to make a good 
impression. The strategic growth team had received agreement for a working 
wardrobe to ensure the young people had what they needed for interviews. 
Support was also to be provided to the managers and teams providing the 
placements.  It was hoped that some of the Kickstart placements would link into 
apprenticeships within the Council.  
 
The HR, OD and Skills Officer gave the Committee an update on the Council’s 
apprenticeships. Since the Apprenticeship Levy was introduced on the 1st April 
2017 the Council had 302 apprenticeship starts. There were two types of 
apprenticeship offered by the Council. The first were upskill apprenticeships, 
which were available to all staff, and the second were EPIC Apprenticeships, 
which were for entry level apprentices. There had been forty four entry level 
apprentices so far and twelve of those had gone on to full employment within the 
Council.   The Coaching Professional apprenticeship had just begun and had seen 
an excellent level of uptake. A leap into leadership apprenticeship was due to be 
launched in the coming months and the Committee were informed that three EPIC 
Apprentice positions were to be offered within exchequer services.  The HR, OD 
and Skills Officer offered to provide a more detailed report on apprenticeships 
within the Council. 
 
Following the update Councillor Thompson asked whether the Kickstart positions 
were being offered to care leavers, whether there were any other disadvantaged 
groups who would be offered positions, and if the Council were tracking the 
demographics of those who received Kickstart positions. The OD and Skills 
Manager responded that the Council were not in control of which applications the 
job centre sent but they would ensure a fair approach was taken with the 
applications they received. The Council had been raising awareness of the 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
3 

Kickstart programme among care leavers so they were prepared to apply for the 
opportunity.  
 
Councillor Holden asked how young people find out about Kickstart to be able put 
themselves forward for the programme. The OD and Skills Manager responded 
that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and the Council were looking 
to arrange information sessions to increase awareness of the programme among 
young people. The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources added that the 
Council were doing all they could to increase awareness of the programme 
through staff and services. The Council were also working with DWP so that they 
were aware of the opportunities available in Trafford and the desired requirements 
in the Kickstart placements. The Council were hoping to implement a Trafford first 
approach and to be able to offer as many opportunities to Trafford residents as 
possible.  
 
Councillor Acton asked how the Council would monitor placements outside of the 
Council. The HR, OD and Skills Officer responded that the employers that were 
part of the scheme already had strong working relationships with the Council. 
Once the young person was placed with an employer the Council would be in 
regular contact with both the young person and the employer and the HR, OD and 
Skills Officer would act as the first point of contact for them.  The wrap around 
offer would be provided to both internal and external placements through which 
the Council would be able to monitor young people’s progress.  
 
The Chair asked whether there were any possible deterrents for young people in 
applying for the scheme if they did not complete the whole six month placement. 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources responded that there would be 
no penalties for the young person if they did not find employment after the six 
month and that it would not impact their ability to claim unemployment benefits. 
 
The Chair asked if the placements did not work whether the young person would 
be able to switch placements. The HR, OD and Skills Officer responded that 
everything would be done to try and ensure a placement worked but the young 
person could go back to DWP and apply for another placement if necessary.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a report on the Council’s apprenticeships be brought to a 

meeting of the Committee in the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

30. TRAFFORD COUNCIL'S PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the report and 
asked the Committee to note the amended figures which had been provided on 
that day due to an inaccuracy within section 15 of the report having been 
identified.  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave an overview of the 
report that had been circulated with the agenda. There had been an interim 
appointment at chief officer level to bring in expertise for the Covid 19 outbreak 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
4 

management programme and recovery work. The lowest salary rate within the 
Council was £9.44 per hour which was above the real living wage until it was 
increased in November 2020 from £9.30 to £9.50 and so this was corrected at the 
meeting. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence explained 
Trafford were on course to meet the real living wage with the minimum wage 
increase that had been proposed by the government.  
 
The Pay Policy Statement looked at the ratio of wages at different levels within 
councils. The ratio between the top and median wage in Trafford had remained at 
1:6.92. The ratio for an average chief officer wage and lowest wage was 1:5.76 
which showed a slight change from the previous year.  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence shared their screen to 
display the updated gender pay gap figures with the adjustments highlighted in 
yellow. The Council’s mean gender pay gap was 9.75% and the median pay gap 
was 15.46%. There were a number of factors that impacted the gender pay gap 
with the main ones being; the levels of part time and full time employment, the 
proportion of women attracted to the lower paid in house services (whereas the 
lower paid services which attracted men were not delivered in house), and the 
ageing workforce (as the pay gap increased when looking at employees over 40). 
When compared to the previous year’s figures the Council had seen a reduction in 
the gender pay gap from 10.76% mean and 20.55% median. Strategic HR Lead 
Policy, Reward and Intelligence informed the Committee that further work would 
be done focusing on the gender pay gap among full time workers. It was expected 
that as the Council moved towards more agile working arrangements following the 
pandemic that the gender pay gap would decrease.  
 
Following the update Councillor Boyes asked what the demographic and role of 
the Council’s median wage workers were.  Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and 
Intelligence did not have the figures to hand but would share them with Councillor 
Boyes after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That report be noted and recommendations agreed. 
2) That information on Median Wage Workers be provided to 

Councillor Boyes. 
 

31. UPDATE ON THE VOLUNTARY WORKFORCE PROPOSALS  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the report which 
followed on from the reports in September and December concerning proposals to 
offer staff more agile working arrangements and allow the Council to generate 
savings.  Three options were made available to staff members which were; 
voluntary severance, a nine day working fortnight, and a leave purchasing 
scheme. The three schemes closed in October 2020 and the Council were poised 
to enact the outcomes.   
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence informed the Committee 
that there had been one hundred and ninety six applications for voluntary 
severance of which forty two had release agreed. Of those twenty two elected to 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
5 

leave in March and twenty elected to leave in September. A further thirty one 
applications had the decision deferred as the decisions panel felt that they were 
not in a position to confirm release at that time, but there was potential for those 
staff members to be released in the future. The positions of those thirty one staff 
would continue to be monitored in light of changes throughout the organisation 
and release those staff if it became feasible to do so. Since it was agreed to defer 
the thirty one applications four had been agreed and the staff would be leaving at 
the end of March. The remaining applications were declined or withdrawn and all 
staff who applied received notification of the outcome in December through a 
meeting with their line manager and a formal letter.  
 
It had been expected that pension reform would be in place in January or 
February 2021 and impact those who left in March. However, the legislation was 
revoked in February 2021 and so the exit pay cap and pension reform did not take 
place. HR will continue to monitor the situation regarding a future pay cap and 
pension reforms.  
 
The flexible working scheme had seven applications agreed and a further nine 
were ongoing. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence informed 
the Committee that staff could apply for flexible working arrangements at any point 
in time so staff who did not apply during the scheme still had the option available 
to them.  
 
The voluntary leave scheme had two hundred and forty four employees purchase 
leave at an average of six days per employee. Overall it was a decrease on the 
amount of voluntary leave bought in the previous year, but this had been expected 
due to a decrease in people taking leave and an increase in staff banking leave.  
 
Following the update Councillor Thompson asked how the people who applied for 
voluntary severance were spread across the directorates and whether the 
numbers applying raised any concerns. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward 
and Intelligence responded that applications had been received from across all 
areas of the Council and there had not been any cause for concern.  
 
Councillor Boyes asked whether there would be any increased contributions that 
the Council would have to pay following the delay in pension reform. The Strategic 
HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that they were not aware of 
any additional payments required but would check with finance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 

check whether the Council are required to make any additional 
payments due to the delay in pension reform.  

 
 
 
 

 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
6 

32. AGENCY AND CONSULTANT SPEND QUARTER 3 - PERIOD 1ST 
SEPTEMBER 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the Council’s ability to recruit to a number of 
vacancies had been impacted by the pandemic, primarily due to a general 
stagnation within the job market. Those difficulties had translated into an increase 
in agency spend.  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence went over the salient 
points of the report. The total spend across the organisation during the period had 
been £1,114,787 which represented an increase of around £50,000 from the 
previous quarter. There continued to be national pressure around the recruitment 
of social workers within children’s services. There had been a number of in house 
initiatives to help increase the numbers of social workers within both adults and 
children’s services but they had not managed to deliver a sufficient increase in 
recruitment so far. These pressures seemed to be increasing across the Council 
with each directorate seeing an increase in agency spend, with the exception of 
the Finance and Systems Directorate.  Work was ongoing with agencies to ensure 
the best candidates were found for positions and the resourcing team were 
working to improve stability within the workforce. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, 
Reward and Intelligence noted that the Committee had previously requested to 
look at the proportion of the Council’s budget that agency spend represented and 
informed the Committee that the figures would be included within the annual 
report, which would also include the previous year’s data for comparison.   
 
Following the overview Councillor Boyes asked how many days of work the 
£12,511 spend within the Place Directorate represented and in what capacity. The 
Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that spend on 
agency staff within the Place directorate related to key roles within the planning 
team and some roles within Economic Growth. Regarding that particular amount 
the Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence would have to look into the 
Council’s data and respond to the Councillor after the meeting. Councillor Boyes 
asked that the data be split into Planning and Economic Growth when it was 
provided.  
 
Councillor Cordingley asked whether other authorities saw similar seasonal 
increases in demand as Trafford. The Corporate Director of Strategy and 
Resources responded that the Council did benchmark themselves against the 
other Greater Manchester Authorities and they were all struggling with staffing. 
 
Councillor Holden raised a question relating to a specific individual. The Strategic 
HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that the question would have 
to be addressed after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That responses be provided to Councillor Boyes’ and Councillor 

Holden’s questions. 
 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
7 

33. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the report. As the 
Committee had time to read the update prior to the meeting the Strategic HR Lead 
for Health, Safety and Wellbeing would go over the key highlights of the measures 
the Council had taken to support the safety and wellbeing of staff for the 
Committee.  
 
The Strategic HR Lead for Health, Safety and Wellbeing updated the Committee 
on the ongoing support for staff working from home. This support aided staff in 
setting up a workspace at home through the provision of guidance, health and 
safety assessments, and equipment. Additional support was being provided to 
support colleague’s mental health including tea and talk sessions, regular 
manager check-ins, and the work undertaken by our mental health first aiders.   
 
The Covid secure measures continued to be in place within all Council buildings. 
The measures were reviewed monthly to ensure they continued to be effective. 
Everyone moving around Council buildings were required to where face coverings 
to reduce the likelihood of infection, which had been complied with by all staff 
since its introduction.  Rapid testing had been in place since January to support 
frontline staff and other cohorts to take regular tests and was working well.  
 
The Health and Safety team had been working with colleagues in education 
services to support schools prepare to reopen. The support included guidance 
around completion of risk assessments and updates on the latest Covid guidance. 
The team had provided health and safety support on arrangements for regular 
lateral flow testing within schools for pupils and staff and also attended the head 
teacher’s forum, alongside colleagues from Public Health to provide further 
guidance 
 
The Council were to hold elections in May and the team had been working with 
elections staff to ensure that they would be able to go ahead safely. Finally, the 
Committee were informed of the continued health and wellbeing support to aid 
staff throughout the pandemic including Health and Wellbeing Week.  
 
Following the update Councillor Thompson asked whether mobile polling stations 
would still be able to be used during the elections.  The Strategic HR Lead for 
Health, Safety, and Wellbeing responded that all types of polling station would be 
able to operate in a Covid safe way including mobile polling stations.  
 
Councillor Boyes asked whether there had been any guidance on socially 
distancing for candidates and agents at the count for the election. The Strategic 
HR Lead for Health, Safety, and Wellbeing responded that information was being 
provided by the Electoral Commission for how to deliver each aspect of the 
elections. Where guidance was not supplied the Council were applying the same 
approach that they had taken to making other areas Covid secure.  
 
Councillor Acton asked whether workforce plans had been developed for when the 
lockdown came to an end.  The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
responded that the Council had been working on the workforce integration plans 



Employment Committee  
1 March 2021 

 

 

 
8 

throughout the pandemic. The Council were taking a cautious approach in 
allowing people to move back into office working. The first cohort to go back into 
offices would be those whose roles benefitted from working in the office. The first 
phase would see no more than 20% occupancy in Council buildings and would 
only progress to the next phase when it was safe to do so.  
The Council were also planning that the workforce would not go back to working in 
the same way as they were prior to the pandemic. A number of advantages 
around flexible working had been identified during the pandemic and the Council 
would adjust their policies and procedures to ensure those advantages remained.  
 
Councillor Acton asked for a report to be provided to the Committee detailing the 
Council’s plans for the workforce. The Corporate Director of Strategy and 
Resources responded that they would be able to share the Council’s workforce 
reintegration plans with the Committees and offered to meet with Councillor Acton 
to discuss the Council’s plans. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a report on the Council’s reintegration plans be brought to 

the Committee. 
3) That the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources arrange a 

meeting with Councillor Acton. 
 

34. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that three requests had been 
received in the previous quarter from two individuals within Adult services and two 
of the requests were approved.  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources took the opportunity to thank all 
of the Officers who worked within Human Resources for the excellent work that 
they continually provided. The Committee supported the views expressed by the 
Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources and added their thanks to Officers 
as well.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That the Committee and the Corporate Director of Strategy and 

Resources thank all of the Council’s HR Officers for their 
excellent work. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm 


